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FEORETGN DECORATORS AND
PILASTERERS IN ENGLAND

Alastair Laing

The title of this paper is deliberately evasive. For just as 1 cannot
imagine that the author of that admirably succinet chapter ‘Con-
cerning snakes’ in The Natural History of Iceland: “There are no
snakes to be met with throughout the whole island” — would have
been invited to address a Congress of Scandinavian Herpet-
ologists, so too 1 rather doubt that a paper entitled ‘Italian stuc-
cadors and the Rococo in England’, which would have had to
argue that these Italians played at most a peripheral role in the
dissemination of that style, would have been regarded as a very
welcome contribution to the present symposium.

There have of course been those who have thought otherwise
about Italian stuccadors and the Rococo, starting with the fantastic
confusion of Peter Nicholson’s Practical Masonry, Bricklaying, and
Plastering of 1830. He wrote before the concept of the Rococo as
a style had evolved, and when no distinction was vet made between
Louis XIV and Louis XV, in a chapter entitled: ‘Of the French
Style of Ornament’:

‘In the reign of Louis X1V, a peculiar and fantastic style of ornament
came into general use for the decoration of the interiors of buildings.
It consists of a great profusion of foliage twisting round mouldings,
and emanating from heads, shells, shields, trophies, &c; the line of
foliage throughout being invariably maintained with an exquisite
degree of freedom and spirit.

The Italian stucco-workers, Catizi [by whom he meant Cortese],
Philip Danielli, and Franconi [by whom he meant the Francini], being
no doubt on their route through France to this country, struck with
the beauty of this style, were the first workers of it to any extent in
England ...
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Nicholson has the excuse that not only the word recoco, but also
the very periodisation of the post-Renaissance into styles had not
evolved when he wrote. Nevertheless, his conception of what had
happened was tenacious, and in 1914 we can still find George
Bankart in The Art of the Plasterer writing:

‘After Wren’s death all English plasterwork deteriorated rapidly. ...
Sir John Vanbrugh ... also employed other plasterers whose work is
very much inferior to that of [Grinling] Gibbons [who, he imagined,
had made plaster ceilings at Chatsworth]; rococo is the word for it.””

And:

‘With the advent of William III, Italian workmen who had been in
France renewed their visits to England, and the fashion of the French
Court (Louis XIV and Louis XV) became the style of the day. ...
James Gibbs ... lett his plasterwork chiefly in the hands of Bagutt
and Artari, two Italians of whose work he seems to have been proud,
although it was of a very rococo character.”
And even as recently as 1955, despite Margaret Jourdain’s
judicious restriction of rococo decoration to: ‘ornament in which
rockwork — rocaille — appears as a distinctive mortif”,* Brvan Little’s
Life and Work of James Gibbs could still call Artari and Bagutti’s
ceilings in 11, Henrietta St (now in the Victoria & Albert Museum)
and St Martin-in-the-Fields ‘rococo’.’ It might be thought anach-
ronistic to insist upon the distinction between the essentially
Baroque character of the Italian stuccadors up until the 17405, and
the true Rococo already found in, say, James Paine’s designs for
the stucco of the Mansion House in Doncaster or Nostell Priory,
which was only brought about through the influence of French
ornamental engravings and illustrations to architectural treatises;
but that France — and not Italian stucco — was perceived as the
real source of the Rococo at the time is amply demonstrated
by the repeated laments of Isaac Ware, in his Complete Body of
Architecture, published in 1756.

To take but two of many citations:

‘The French have furnished us with abundance of fanciful decorations
for these purposes [i.c. ceiling designs], little less barbarous than the



Gothick ... We should . . . have declared for banishing whatever came
under the denomination of French ornament; but, now we see it over,
the art will be to receive these ornaments with discretion ...

And later on:
‘A cieling stragled over with arched lines, and twisted curves, with
X’'s, C’s, and tangled semicircles, may pl{:aﬁc the light eye of the
French, who seldom carry their observation further than a casual
glance; but this alone is poor, fantastical, and awkward. . 2
Never does Ware breathe a syllable of reproach against the Italian
stuccadors, and this was not merely because their heyday was over.
It was also because, however much their ornament too embodied
a good measure of fantasy and irregularity, it was largely
composed of rationally apprehensible elements from the natural
world and from the traditional repertoire of architectural orna-
ment. At the same time, it also contained such time-honoured sym-
bolic features as references to the Four Seasons, Four Elements and
Four Continents, and busts of gods, goddesses, emperors and
sages, whilst drawing heavily on Ripa’s lconologia and engravings
after the classic masters for its main figurative sculptures and reliefs.
Thus, although I believe it can be demonstrated that the Italian
stuccadors, in England as in Central Furope, were belated and
often awkward emplovers of Rococo ornament, and that it was
provincial craftsmen who took the lead — in England, most con-
spicuously, with Perrit and Rose in Yorkshire, Thomas Roberts
in Oxfordshire, and Stocking and others in the West Country — 1
do not think that it would be very profitable to devote this paper
to demonstrating that negative. Instead, | believe that it i1s worth
studyving the Italians for their own sake, because the Italian stuc-
cadors certainly were responsible for introducing to England not
merely a new vocabulary of ornament, but also a novel element
of fantasy in this vocabulary, and for an ambitious extension of
its scope to walls, chimney-pieces and doorcases. Furthermore,
they merit attention, not least because several important questions
about them remain unsolved, and sometimes barely even put.

There is, in particular, an inter-related group of problems that 1

FOREIGN DECORATORS AND
PLASTERERS IN ENGLAND

6. Isaac Ware, A Complere
Body of Architecture,

London, 1736, p. $21.

7. Mid., p. gaz.

23




24

FOREIGN DECORATORS AND
PLASTERERS IN ENGLAND

8. Geoffrey Beard, Crafis-
mrent andd Interior Decoration in
Enrpland, i1é6o—1d20, Edin-
burgh, 1081, pp. 150, 244
and 276. Both here and sub-
sequently, as will be seen, 1
am enormously indebied 1o
the archival researches of
Geoffrey  Beard, as pub-
lished in a number of books
and articles, from his *Iral-
ian Masters of Stucca’, Cown-
iy Life, 24 November,
1960, onwards. It is only 1o
be regretted that even his
latest publication fails 1o
incorporate all the infor-
mation of his previous pub-
lications together in

dictionary form.

9. James Gibbs, 4 Bosk of
Architecture, London, 1728,
p.v.

10. Geoffrey Beard, Dw

orative Plastermork in Cireaf
Britain, London, 1973, p-
i3

11. Edward Croft-Murray,
Drecorative Painring  in
England, vol. 11, Feltham,
1970, p. 250. Jacob Simon
is, however, rightly scep-
tical about the dated dome
model of 1710 having been
painted in connection with
S5t Paul’s, in view of its pat-
ently Roman Cathalic icon-
opraphy (exh. car. FEnplich
Barogue Sketches, Marble Hill
House, Twickenham, 1974,
no. 6g). It is perhaps worth
mentioning  here that a
lively frieze reincorporated
in Culford Hall, Suffolk,
when it was enlarged for the
sth Earl Cadogan from
1890, must be a survival of
the work for the st Earl
that cccasioned Pellegrini's
second visit to England in

17149,

should like to tackle: who brought them to England, or how and
why did they come here? Who employed them here, and whose
designs did they follow when they were here?

It seems to be fairly generally agreed that the first pair of Italian
stuccadors to come to England were Giovanni Bagutti and a
certain Plura, who were employed at Castle Howard from 1710 to
1712.* Because of Bagutti’s subsequent partnership with Giuseppe
Artari, and because of the employment of these two by James
Gibbs, and the puffs that he gives them in his Book of Architecture
including the celebrated statement that the ceiling of St Martin-
in-the-Fields was: ‘enrich’d with Fret-work by Signori Artari and
Bagutti, the best Fret-workers that ever came into England™ - it
is sometimes assumed that it was Gibbs who brought them over.
This has quite rightly been challenged by Geoffrey Beard, par-
ticularly insofar as Artari is concerned, on the grounds that he
would have been too young for Gibbs to have brought him with
him on his return from Italy in 1708/9, whilst Gibbs’s employment
of both of them was not until some years later;'"” Bagutti’s first
recorded employment, on Castle Howard, was in fact on a fabric
of Vanbrugh’s. It does, nonetheless, give one pause for thought
that both Gibbs’s master, Carlo Fontana, and Bagutti should have
been born in the Ticino, and that Gibbs” and Bagutti’s arrival in
England should have been so close.

Bagutti and Plura were not the only Italians to be employed on
the decorations of Castle Howard; more illustrious than either of
them was the Venetian painter Gianantonio Pellegrini.'' P
had been brought to England in the train of the returning

Ambassador Extraordinary to Venice, the Duke of Manchester

ellegrini

(for whom he was to work at Kimbolton), and it is possible that,
as Beard has suggested, Bagutti was also introduced to England
by the Duke. However, there is not only no evidence for this,
therc is also nothing to suggest that Bagutti was employed at
Kimbolton, nor even any indication of Bagurti’s prior employ-
ment in Venice; and Venice in fact was never a particularly

hospitable place for Comasque stuccadors such as Bagutti and
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Plura.'” Much more probable is it that Bagutti and Plura’s employ-
ment at Castle Howard was, like Pellegrini’s a windfall
commission, and that their eyes, like his, were on the real main
chance, that of decorating the dome of St Paul’s.

It was on 3 March 1709 that the Commissioners to the Fabric
decided to have the dome painted, and Pellegrini was one of the
first artists who brought their designs to the Chapter House on
April."”" There was no necessary reason to suppose that these
paintings would have a stucco setting — and in the event of course,
they were to be executed without one, by a native artist ( James
Thornhill), and in monochrome. Nonetheless, we know both
from the presence of four foreign artists submitting designs in
April 1709, and from Talman the Younger’s letter from Rome of
November 1711, of the keen interest that the project of decorating
the dome of St Paul’s aroused abroad. Thus for peripatetic Com-
asque stuccadors such as Bagutti and Plura, it might well have
seemed a gamble worth taking to come to England, and seek
other commissions whilst angling to be associated with a painter
on 5t Paul’s; all the more so in that England was thus far virgin
territory for them and their ilk. The fact that, after the termination
of their employment on Castle Howard in 1712, we do not hear
of Plura again, and we hear of Bagutti once more only about 1720,
by which time he had begun his association with Artari, suggests
that, once it was clear that there was nothing to be expected from
St Paul’s, they both forsook these shores.

It must be admitted that this hypothesis about the reason for
the presence in England of Bagurtti and Plura is pure speculation.
We do not know where either of them had been before, and Plura
disappears from the record thereafter. The one thing that we do
know about Bagutti -~ and can be fairly sure of in the case of
Plura — is that they were Comasques, that is, they were from the
barren mountain valleys around Lake Como and Lake Lugano.
This area was already renowned for sending out itinerant masons
in the Middle Ages — the Magistri Comacini — and later sent out

whole teams of craftsmen to construct and decorate buildings,
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12. The wholly unpre-
dictable emergence of a
Venetian school of fresco-
painting in the 18th century
meant that such spectacular
schemes of Comasque stuc-
co-decoration as those in the
polar=i  Albrizzi, Sagredo
(whose Safs dellaleora 15
now in the Metropolitan
Museum in MNew York),
Barbaro and Widmann-Fos-
cari had fewer successors
than might have been
expected. For such work as
there was, see (. Marnacher,
*Swuccatori ticinesi a Vene-
zia tra la fine del “Goo e la
meta del ‘7o', in Arie ¢
Artiad der Laght Lombards,
ed. Edoardo Arslan, vol, 11
Gli Stuccatori dal Baroces al
Recocs, Como, 1964, pp. 79

g1.

13. Exh. cat. Englich Baroque
Nketeher, Marble Hill House,
Twickenham, 1974,
“Thernhill a1 5t Paul's,

1709—-21".
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14. For their inconsiderable
waork in part of their home-
land, see Luigi Simona,
L Arte  dells  Stwcce  nel
Cantome Ticima, Bellinzona,
vols. 1 (1938) and 11 (1g49).
For their extraordinary radi-
atton abroad, ¢f above all
the two volumes resulting
from the Congresses organ-
ised by Aristide Caldérini for
the Socicta  Archeologica
Comense in Como in 1956
amel 1957, Arfe ¢ At des
.!.u_f.h {ombardd, wvaols, |
{1958) and 11 [ig64).
Further insights into their
witlcap:l:rl:::ln:] activity may be
gleaned from the s def
Conregne  pramogss  dalfa
* Magisers Intedress” held in the
Villa Monastro, Varenna, in
1966, published as a special
number of Arfe Lombards
X1z {1966}, and from two
in particular of the numer-
ous publications by Giu-
seppe Martinola: Leftere dai
pacsi iravralpind degli artinii di
Meride ¢ dei willqgd  ricins
(XVI-XIX), 1963, and
L Maesiransze d arte del Men-
drisioite i [fafta wei secalf
XVT-X1711, 1964. 1 am
most gratcful o Geoffrey
Beard for the gift of these
last two, not otherwise very

accessible, publications.

15. The two documents
throwing light on the age
af the Carlo Giuseppe Plura
who worked in Turnn yield
a birth-date of either . 1663
or ¢. 1677 {cf. Schede [esme,
Turin, 1968, vol. 1II, p.
842). Even granted the
NOLOTIOUNS imprecision
about age in the era before

birth certifcates, 1t thus

above all in Central Europe, from the 16th to the 18th centuries."
Their peculiar skills lay in their mastery of the revived art of
stucco. These masons and stuccadors came from territory that had
passed partly to the Duchy of Milan, and partly to the Swiss
Confederation (the Ticino), but they all maintained a historic
orientation towards Italy, and kept up the peripatetic traditions
and solidarity of the magistri comacini, which justifies the extension
of the term Comasque to cover them all.

Giovanni Bagutti was born at Rovio above Lake Lugano in
1681, whilst Plura probably came from Lugano itself. It might
well be he, rather than the woodcarver settled in Turin whose son
was later to operate in England as a sculptor, who should be
identified with the Carlo Giuseppe Plura who was born in Lugano
in 1655." In the absence of any recorded prior career for either
Bagutti or Plura, it is also difficult to place their work at Castle
Howard within any particular strand of the Comasque traditions.
The fleshy cartouche, volutes, shellwork, and grotesque terms of
the overmantel in the hall chime quite well with the vocabulary
of other Comasques operating in the Holy Roman Empire, though
the whole composition has a boldness and a prominence given to
the shellwork, for which it is hard to find parallels at so early a
date.'®

Even harder to match at this date is the vocabulary and organ-
isation of the ornament of the overdoors and ceiling of the High
Saloon, before it was lost in the disastrous fire of 1940." For the
ceiling employed corner medallions and axial cartouches in a way
prefatory of French Régence and Rococo ceilings (which would
however, have had no painting in the middle, but only a central
stucco rose). Furthermore the cartouches themselves already
employ a crude form of recaille — not just shelly flanges, as in the
overmantel in the Hall downstairs, but ambiguous, asymmetrical
ornament that can no longer be straightforwardly described as
shellwork. So utterly is this without parallel in England — or
even on the Continent — at this date, as also are the overdoors

resembling Genoese or Turinese work of a couple of decades



later,' that 1 am tempted to wonder whether all this is not the
product of some remarkable 19th century pastichenr, called upon
to produce a setting appropriate to Pellegrini’s transformed
murals. The curiously inorganic relationship of the walls and
cornice to the ceiling, the rather 19th century dado, the visions
of empty sky through rthe fictive arches, and the incorporation of
an apparently late 18th century chimneypicce, ought all to give
us pause for thought before accepting the stucco unhesitatingly
as the work of Bagutti and Plura in 171012, Further work in the
archives as to what else, apart from the refitting of the Chapel,
Lord Lanerton did to the house in 187578, might resolve the
matter, since alas, the decoration is no longer in existence for
narrower inspection. The very location of this grandiose High
Saloon, in an upper room off the dome, is decidedly bizarre when
Vanbrugh had created his suites of State rooms on the ground
floor; and it is tempting to wonder whether the Pellegrinis were
not originally painted for one of the pavilions with twin painted
domes at the ends of the South front, that were swept away by
Sir Thomas Robinson in the 1750s.""

What is probably the next oceasion on which we hear of Italian
stuccadors in England, again concerns a pair of Comasques, Artari
and Vassalli. This is as executants of the stucco in Duncombe
Park.*” Unfortunately, not only was the house, built by William
Wakefield about 1713, gutted by fire in 1879 without any record
having been made of the interiors,?' but we also only have Horace
Walpole’s word for the employment of Artari and Vassalli, and
no documentation, so we do not know the exact dates of their
involvement.”* One would normally expect it to have been close
to that of the construction of the house, but since we do not
otherwise have any record of Artari’s presence in this country

until 1720, or of Vassalli’s until 1723,%

stucco may well not
have been introduced into the house until some time after its
construction.

Walpole associates no Christian name with either stuccador,

but whereas there was only one Vassalli who worked in England
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does not seem reasonable 1o
:tll:l'l[ii'}' him with the Carlo
Giwseppe  Plura  whom
Luigi Simona found in the
[.ugnnn 1ﬂi1l|5:ll:|.|. records
for 1654, as John Fleming
does (*The Pluras of Turin
and  Bath’,
MNovember 1936, p.17§,

CaRRaiitenr,

n. ). Since the Turin sn;,'l.I]rI-
tor could scarcely have been
4.'rrl.|'r|u}'v::| 10 execute stucco
at Castle Howard, not only
because he was by pro-
fession an mtaeliators, but
also because he was elected
priare of the Compagnia di
San Luca in Turin in 1704,
I seems  a  reasonable
hyputhesis to identify this
older Carlo {_:iusl:ppc Plura
with the Plura of Castle

Heward.

16, The closest parallels that
I can find for the com
bination  of  grotesque
terms, volutes, cartouches,
flowers, mascarons, and shell

work are in the ceilings of
the MNovitiate and the Andy-
emyrimmer of the Abbot’s
Winter Lodgings at Ottob.
curen, which were the firse
rooms 0 be stuccoed by
Andrea  Maini and  his
troupe in 171719 (cf. Til-
mann Brever, ‘lalianische
Stukkatoren in den Stifes-
gebanden von Ottobeuren’,
Leitrchrift des dentichen 1 er

eimg four Kunstwssgensehafs,
vol. XWIL (1963), pp.
2 5aqff. misnaming  this
room  the  Seblafrinaer ).
The affinity is a suggestive
ong, in view of the sub-
sequent parallels thar 1 draw
between the ceiling of the
Moor Park hall and those of
the Kaiserséle in Fussen and

Onrobeuren, which are also
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by Maini and his troupe
(vide infra, p. 40). Maini’s
whereabouts  berween  his
employment  under  Bar-
tolomeo Lucchese on Sch-
loss Meiningen in 170400,
and his appearance as Court
Stuccador in Mecklenburg-
Schwerin in 1715 (ef. Helga
Baier-Scheocke, ‘Zur Situ-
ation der lombardischen
Stuckateure im  ostlichen
Dieutschland wihrend der
Renaissance und des
Barock’, in Arie ¢ Artisii dei
Laghi Lombardi, vol. 1I,
Como, 1964, pp- 102, 108
and 111) are unknown; he
could always have gonc to
work under Plura. Dis-
appointingly, the chim-
neypiece in  the lwd-
engyimmer (ot *Tagyimmer')
ar Omobeuren reveals no
particular affiniry with tha
in the Hall ar Castle Howard
(cj. Hugo Schnell, O
bewren, Munich/Zurich, 1971,
p- 42 and Geoffrey Beard,
Siwceo and Decorative Plaster-
work i Farepe, London,

1983, fig. 106},

17. James Lees-Milne, Eag-
linh Cowntry Howses: Barogue,
réfy-r7ry, Feltham, 1970,
p- 161 and Figs, 252-54-

18. It must, however, be
admitted thar there are
striking similarines berween
the curvilinear overdoor of
the smaller door, and those
of the Asdiesgginmer at
Ortobeuren.

19. Charles Saumarez Smith
has very kindly informed
me that two 1%th century
dezcriptions  of  Castle
Howard, from which it is
impossible unfortunately to

quote, suggest thar  the
gilded stucco of the High-
Saloon was already in place
by 1724

26, Michacl McCarthy, “The
Building of Hagley Hall',
Buriington  Magezine, April
1976, p. 224, n. 09, quming
Horace Walpole's ms. Book
of Materials.

21. Bankart, ap. it (note 2),
p. 285, says that Duncan
Ji.e. Duncombe] Park ‘con-
tained some plasterwork in
the rococo style of his
[Wakefield's] master [Van-
brugh]’; but we have scen
whar an unreliable guide o
style Bankart is! Bankartcan
hardly have remembered
the decoration from before
the fire, so that it is possible
that there were fragments or
depictions of the original
decoration to show how it
had looked. Certainly the
decoration  of the  hall,
despite its reduction to a
square when the house was
rebuile in the 18ga's, would
appear, as Kerry Downes
SUEEESLS, [0 PIESCIVE SOme
reminiscences of at least the
lower areas, to judge by the
putti on volutes over the
chimneypicce and doors (g].
kerry  Downes,  Enplish
Burogue Architectnre,
London, 1966, p. gz and
Fig. 323, and the gallery of
the hall of Moor Park, sed,

Fig. 295).

z2. Griles Worsley kindly
informed me since the Sym
posium, that he has found
payments to Vassalli of £ 30
in Michaelmas, 1734 and
Ggns in June 1736 in the

fragmentary Feversham

Papers in the North Yorks.
County Record Office. As
he says, the size of the
former payment might be
associable with the stuc-
coing of the ceiling of the
Doric Temple ar
Duncombe, which  must
dare from abour that time.
However, the only mention
of disbursements for plaster
for a specific room is a sur-
viving account-book  for
173238, referring to the
Hall, in 1732-35. Whar is
more, the plaster was sup-
plied by ‘Phillip Daniel’,
which is the hArst con-
firmation thar 1 have found
of the existence of the
“Philip Danielli’ mentioned
by Peter Nicholson as
working in the Monh of
England as well {cf. note 1).
Whether Danielli and Yas-
salli were in partnership, or
whether the lamer suc
ceeded the former, s
unclear. Walpole's remark
re Duncombe (cf. note 2o):
“The stucco work there by
one YVassalli, & some better
I.l!l' Alari® does sugpest
work ar  two  differene
periods, rather than a cal-
laboration, in which their
hands would not normally
have been S0 diz-

tinguishable.

25. When he was pre-
sumably the *Sig. Vassalli®
e whom Sir Jobn Duton
paid 2095 for 14 busts
(Rupert Gunnis, Dicfranary
of British Scuiptors, r1éda
iy, revised ed., 1968,
P 408).

24. The dates given by
Beard for the employment
of Comasque stuccadors on
the Continent need check-

ing and sometimes revising,
since they are nov always
taken from the most reliable
sources. For G.B. Aman
and F. Vaszalli, the muost
convenient table of dates is
supplied by B. L. Dary, "Die
Targkeit
Stuckarcure in Westdeur-

italianischer

schland’, Arte ¢ Artisti dei
Laght Lembardi, vol. 11,
Como, 1964, pp129-41,
eap. o138,

25. My table of work for
the Francesco Vassalli whao
came o England iz an
attempt 1o shape a coherent
sequence out of the dis-
erepant accounts presented
by Diiry (foe. coe) and Ernse
Guldan ("Quellen zu Leben
und Werk alianischer
Stukkatoren des Spatharock
in Bayern', svd, pp. 280
81} I believe thae the gap
between 1694 and 1710, and
berween locations in the
ocuvre set out by che larter,
indicare the existence of two
Francesco Vassallis, but 1
agree  with Guldan and
differ from Diry in secing
Francesco rather than Tom-
maso 35 the stuccador of
the Rathass in Aachen, and
thus of the Dam as well. A
letter of 12 May 1711 indi-
cates thar Francesco ‘guad-
agwa  aisal digars  on
Bensberg (c). G. Martinola,
Lettere, no.z16, p.izsh
This was the superb hun-
ung-lodge (though the rerm
diminishes irs scale) built for
Jan Wellem, the Elector
Palatine, the employer of
many other anists  who
came to England, including
Leoni, Pellegrini, Belluce
and Daming; a Aow of talent
that merits further inves-

tganon.



Francesco — Artari could have been either the father, Giovanni
Battista, or one of his sons, Giuseppe or Adalberto, or even some
combination of these. Given the probable date of the work,
Adalberto is the most likely, but even were it to survive, we
should find it difficult to say for certain. The collaborative nature
of stucco-work makes it far more feasible and fruitful to dis-
tinguish between different teams of stuccadors, than between
individual hands among them. T think it is in fact likely, since
Giovanni Battista and Giuseppe had satisfactory employment in
the Empire, that they were preceded to England by Adalberto.
The important thing is that with the Artari and Vassalli, England
was at last brought within the orbit of stuccadors who had worked
on major buildings in Europe. The father, Giovanni Battista
Artari, had been employed at Fulda between 1707 and 1712,
especially on stuccoing the vaults and altars of the abbey church.?
His skills were above all figurative, and they were to be inherited
by his son Giuseppe. The character of his ornament is still tho-
roughly Baroque, making vigorous use of massive cartouches,
like his fellow-Comasques throughout the Empire.

The Artaris and Vassalli almost appear to have been working
their way to the westernmost outposts of the Empire, before
leaping over the Low Countries and coming to England. A
Francesco Vassalli, who would appear to have been the same as
ours, Is recorded as working in Mannheim in 1710, Bensberg in
1711, Liége in 1717 and after, and Aachen in 1719.” The father,
Giovanni Battista Artari interrupted his employment at Fulda to
work in Rastatt in 1720, which accounts for his son Giuseppe
receiving a payment on his behalf in Fulda in the same year.”
Because of their recorded employment on these commissions in
Germany, it was therefore perhaps the other rather shadowy son,
Adalberto, or ‘Albert’, Artari who executed the stucco in the
Octagon of Secretary Johnston’s house at Twickenham with
Bagutti in 1720.”” He certainly collaborated with Vassalli on the
stucco of Sutton Scarsdale in 1724, and we have seen that the

early date of Duncombe makes it probable that he was Vassalli’s
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zg. Victora and  Alben

Muscum Prine Risnm,

F.361% 1g15. It is sig-
nificant that the preliminary
design for the Octagon,
which is algo in the Primt
Room (E.s62c — 1914; exh.
cat. fames Ceibde Architect,
ref2-izpy, Orleans House
Ciallery, Twickenham,
1982, no. 107, p.3i and
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remarkable forecast ... of
the English taste for rococon”

(sbed., p. 34).

collaborator there as well. This collaboration with Vassalli also
makes it likely that he was one of the two ‘Mr Artare’s’ paid for
work at Ditchley Park in 1725, after which he vanishes from the
record, presumably dead, although Geoffrey Beard has found an
Adalberto Artari who only dies in 1751.%

Regrettably, none of the work of Vassalli or the younger Artaris
prior to their coming to England appears to be securely identifiable
amongst surviving stucco, so that one cannot say exactly what
its character would have been. Nevertheless, there is sufficient
consistency in the character of the work that they did after coming
to England to make it clear from their first extant work, the stucco
in the Octagon of 1720 (now part of the Orleans House Gallery),
that they were for the most part executing their stucco to their
own designs, rather than to those of the architect — in this case
James Gibbs.

At first blush this might appear to be contradicted by the
evidence of Gibbs’s sectional drawing of the Octagon in the
Victoria and Albert Museum.”” This is, however, not a drawing
made for submission to the client, but one done to be engraved
in Gibbs’s Baok of Architecture, so that it is a record of a design
rather than the design itself, like most of those in the Victoria and
Albert Museum and in the Gibbs Collection at the Ashmolean.
Nothing in Gibbs’s career as an architect so far prepares us for
this, neither the vault of St Mary-le-Strand, with its coffering
inspired by that of his master Carlo Fontana in S§ Apostoli in
Rome, nor the relatively austere hall at Sudbrooke. Many of what
were to be regular elements of the future vocabulary of the Artari
and Bagutti are, by contrast, already to be found: the allegorical
women and the putti perched on the pediments of the chim-
neypiece and doors, the profile medallions set into cartouches
over the latter, and the large cartouches in the vault. It is these
cartouches that above all declare the Comasque ancestry of this
scheme of interior decoration. It should be said, however, that
their slight relief and somewhat sprawling shape is not entirely
typical of subsequent work; but they do have a parallel in the
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destroyed ceiling of the Entrance Hall at Sutton Scarsdale, which
is recorded by a contemporary lead plate as the work, between
1724 and 1728, of: “Albert Artari, gentleman, and Francis Vessali,
gentleman, Italians who did the stuke work’.* This for me is an
additional reason for seeing Albert rather than his brother Joseph
as the stuccador of the Octagon.

But if Gibbs was not responsible for making the designs for
Artari and Bagutti’s stucco in the Octagon, he rapidly saw its and
their potential, and became the principal employer and promoter
of one or both of them thereafter. The Octagon was followed by
St Martin-in-the-Fields, the Senate House at Cambridge, St Peter’s
Vere Street, Ditchley, the Radcliffe Camera, and Ragley. What is
more, when he employed them, he generally seems to have con-
tinued to give them their head and allowed them to work to their
own designs, rather than to have imposed his own upon them.

The consistency of their style when working for Gibbs or for
most other architects, such as Smith of Warwick or Leoni, is in
striking contrast to the gravitas of such emphatically *Antique’
ceilings as those of the Stone Hall at Houghton, which Joseph
Artari did to the designs of William Kent in 1726, or of the White
Drawing Room at Moor Park. The latter room appears such a
curious interloper in that building that one is reluctant to credit
Thornhill or Leoni with the invention of it and to wonder whether
Styles too might not have gone to Kent for the design of this one
TOOIT.

Now at this point — if not long before! — I begin to sense the
objection: ‘Ah! but what about all the Gibbs drawings in the
Gibbs Collection in the Ashmolean? Surely these prove beyond
peradventure that it was Gibbs who was making the designs for
his stuccadors? — Look at the ceiling-design for Gubbins!” Well,
my own inspection of the drawings in the Gibbs collection has
led me to a quite different conclusion: namely that — just as one
might in fact expect — these include not merely drawings by Gibbs
himself and by the draughtsmen in his office, but also drawings

that he invited from craftsmen outside it.
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riG. 1 Pair of ceiling designs in pencil, here attributed to Paolo Francini and probably for James Gibbs's Park House, Gateshead
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liam ¥Wrighte Crandall, Jr.,
in his ms. catalogue of the
Collection drawn up for his
B.Lite. in 1933, 2 copy of
which is deposited in the
Print Room of the Ash-
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gested that the two designs
on this page might have
been submitted o Gibbs by

a craftsman.

32. Gibbs Coll., II. 104
(This inscription does not

appear to have been pre-

viously noticed or deci-

phered.)

Were the evident differences in handling between many of the
drawings itself not enough, there is the fact that one of them™
has the annotation in Italian: ‘25 sewga gli materiali’ and 1 hope
that no-one will attempt to say that this is Gibbs attempting to
communicate with his stuccadors in his remembered Italian, when
it is so clearly a tender by the latter — whilst another™ has on the
back not merely the pencil draft of such a tender, but even the
name of the stuccador making it: ‘Per questi doi Soffitti Secondo
Sono disegnato [ prometto di farli pr. il prezzo de — Lire [ ottanta
cinque Sterline, mettendo lo li/ materiali, ma Il Padrone dere
mettere Li palchy a sua Spesa Paolo Lafranc™”. This is splendid

corroboration of the two payments discovered by Geoffrey Beard

(reproduced by courtesy of the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford).




in Gibbs’s account with Drummonds in 1731 and 1736 to ‘Mr La

Franchino”,*

who was to become better known in England and
Ireland as one of the brothers Franchini or Francini. If the tender
goes back to 1731, it was very possibly for Gibbs’s Park House,
Gateshead,” thus inaugurating the Lafranchini’s exclusive
employment in the North of England, before they emigrated to
Ireland.

Now of course it might still be maintained that Lafranchino
was making his tender on the reverse of a design made by Gibbs,
although I think it would be hard to do so in view of the differences
between this slight, sensitive design in pencil, and the more
laboured designs, usually in pen, or in ink and wash, by Gibbs or
his draughtsmen. Again, these differences might be ascribed to
the medium, although I see them as also extending to handling.
But it so happens that this drawing (Fig. 1) is one of a pair of
pencil designs for ceilings of rooms of the same shape that have
a pair of counterparts in ink for the same rooms.” The latter are
denoted as being for two rooms above one another by their
respective inscriptions: The ceiling for y* under room (Fig. 2) and
Ceiling for y° upper room. The contrast between the two pairs of
designs is flagrant: on the one hand, in the ink designs, we have
traditional English ceilings of the compartmented type, with a
rose in the centre and acanthus-ribbon ornament as infill. On the
other, in the pencil drawings, we have much more flowing, freely
composed Italian drawings, with curvilinear mouldings and orna-
ments, bust-medallions in the corners, and cartouche-shapes and
clamps (incidently, in the later, lighter manner that is more charac-
teristic of the Lafranchini than the Artari).

There is no other instance of alternative designs by Gibbs
himself and his stuccadors for the same ceilings, but there is one
other very instructive comparison that can be made, between two
designs for ceilings that happen to be directly adjacent to one
another in the 4th volume of the Gibbs Collection. One is an ink
and wash drawing (Fig. 3) inscribed: Ceiling of y* New Room at
Fairlawn in Kent y* seat of Ld. 1Vane®, and the other is the much-
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¥* under room’, probably for Park House,
Gateshead (Ashmolean Museum, Oxford).
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38. Colvin, Bisgraphical Dic-

Hioeary, p. 542,
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Kent', Commtry Life, 30
Ocober 1958,

Fig.6, and lemter of 27

P 1200,

Movember 1958, p. 1247).
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FlG. 4 Drawing for a ceiling for Gubbins (Ashmolean Museum, Oxtord).

reproduced ink and wash drawing (Fig. 4) inscribed in the same
hand: Ceiling for M Sambrooke at Gubbins.” The hand of those
inscriptions is, I take it, Gibbs’s, but if so, it is the only place
where it is to be found on this second sheet. The wildly differing
character of these two designs cries out to be recognised — yet the
Gubbins design is alwavs given to Gibbs, because he is known to
have added a large room to Gubbins for Jeremy Sambrooke,™
and because the handwriting appears to be inscribed by him and
is to be found in his collection. The composition of the ceiling is,
however, utterly Italianate, and it can probably best be compared
with those of the saloons at Ditchley and Clandon. Ditchley was
of course also built by Gibbs, and there is no documentary
evidence for who the stuccadors were at Clandon, but the stylistic
coherence of these and of a whole group of other ceilings makes
it evident that they are all by the Artari and Bagutti troupe. The
contrast with the stiff compartmented English type of ceiling
designed — I should suppose — by Gibbs himself for Fairlawne

could not be more apparent.”




I have not otherwise come across the originals of any drawings
by any of the Artaris or Bagutti to determine irrefutably in which
of their hands this design for Gubbins might be, but I should at
this point like to bring in a remarkable discovery most generously
communicated to me by John Harris. This is of a sketch-book
which was acquired by Bredo Grandjean some years ago. As |
have implied, I have not seen this in the original, nor has it been
photographed, but John Harris has lent me a complete photostat
of it. This is not safe enough ground on which to identify hands,
and I have not so far succeeded in pinpointing any of the designs
as having been made for a particular commission, but there is
enough other evidence from which to draw conclusions about its
authorship.

Not that this is too difficult, since the fly-leaf has the name
Artari on it, and although this might have been an annotation
similar to others on the page, it and they would all appear to be
in the same hand as the receipt by Giuseppe Artari for work done
at Ditchley, reproduced in Geoffrey Beard’s Decorative Plasterwork
in Great Britain."' That Giuseppe was the maker of this sketch-
book is further borne out by the evidence of the writing and
sketches in it.

To begin with the fly-leaf. This has a fascinating sequence of
addresses upon it, above Artari’s name. The first reads More Park
near (a half obliterated name = Rickmansworth?) in Harford Sheire.
This corroborates — were further corroboration to have been
needed — Sir Edward Gascoigne’s statement that Giuseppe Artari
and his father were emploved there,” as well as Bagutti, whose
involvement is known from the envelope addressed to him there
by Gibbs.* (Incidentally, if I may be permitted an aside here, that
letter ought not to be taken as evidence that Gibbs supplied a
design for Bagutti to use at Moor Park: the sheet of paper has the
ink and wash plan and four walls of a room with a Venetian
window (something not found at Moor Park) on one side, and a
pencil drawing of stairs and Bagutti’s address in ink on the other.

There is no text, the letter is not franked, and these facts — together
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mondsworth, 1978, p. 294,
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with the presence of this sheet in the Gibbs Collection — show
that this was not something sent to Bagutti, but a letter that had
been addressed to him being used to make drawings on instead).

The next address is L/ eg | off Mutton and fow! in King Street Golden
Square London. King Street is now Kingly Street, and this was
presumably a tavern, but I do not know if it was the alcoholic
equivalent of the address at the bottom of the list: at Slaughters
Coffee House in St Martin's Lane London. To find this last, long
since identified by Mark Girouard as the hob-nobbing place of
dissenters from the Palladian dictatorship of the day,* in Artari’s
list of addresses is particularly gratifying.

Underneath the ‘Leg of Mutton’ is: at M* Jobn Laws [oyner
House in Oxford Road Opposite to Swallow Street Fnd London. Oxtord
Road is now Oxford Street and that end of Swallow Street has
survived the engulfment of the rest of it by Regent Street, as
Swallow Passage. I have not found John Laws in Geoffrey Beard’s
Dictionary of Craftsmen, but perhaps some furniture historian
knows more about him.*

The last address: To Benj: Bathurst Fsq att Lisney near Newneban
in Gloucestershire adds a new name to Artart’s list of patrons, but
not unfortunately a surviving house. Bathurst was the younger
brother of the dilettante 1st Earl Bathurst, but a much extremer
Tory. He was M.P. successively for Cirencester and Gloucester,
and his seat was at Lydney (not Lisney).* The early 18th century
house that Artari may well have been called upon to adorn was
swept away for a new house designed by C. H. Howell in 1877.%

Whereas the fly-leaf has a list of English addresses, a couple of
nearby pages contain writing relating to Artari’s work on the
Continent, and it is unfortunately — for our purposes — to works
there that most of the designs in the book appear to relate. There
is first of all, in an apparently different hand and inks, an inscription
dated 1738 identifying this (?) as the book of another stuccador
with an indecipherable name.*” But flanking this, apparently in
Artari’s hand, are the measurements of Cologne Cathedral, and a

note about doing the four Elements in the form of putti. On




another sheet are scales comparing the inches of Genoa and
France, and the palms of Genoa and Aachen. Giuseppe Artari
stuccoed the rotunda of Aachen Cathedral with his father in 1729~
30 (work which was inevitably stripped off in the 19th century
purification), and did two rooms in Falkenlust for the Elector of
Cologne in 1732-33." Why he should have taken Genoese and
French measurements as points of comparison I am unable to say.

Most of the drawings in the sketch-book are, as 1 said, for
continental ceilings and suchlike: they are busier and more all-
over In treatment, and a number of the items are devotional and
Catholic. The ceilings have many of the same elements as English
ones of the 1720s, and they belong to no later than that decade
in continental terms, so that I suspect that the 1738 inscription
with another stuccador’s name simply indicates a change of own-
ership. There are however one or two designs that do look
English, notably a ceiling-design with most rigid com-
partmentation and one of those typical profile bust medallions
(though these are found in Continental stucco long before). Also
early on in the sketchbook is a sheet with a design for a pair of
stucco drops incorporating similar medallions. I am sure that in
time it will be possible to point to specific employment of at least
some of the designs, but one would need a better archive of
photographed material than 1 have available to do it.

To revert to the Gibbs Collection, there is one final drawing
that calls for treatment. That is the superb large design for the
vault of St Martin-in-the-Fields* (Fig. 5). It leaps to the eye at
once as being by a different hand from the generally pedestrian
drawings for vaults and ceilings in the collection, and as being by
a different hand above all, from the design of the vaults as
executed,” though the comparison may not be quite fair, since
this drawing was patently prepared for the engraving in Gibbs’s
Book of Architecture. Nevertheless, the fine larger drawing seems
generally to be given to Gibbs without question, despite not only
the difference of hands and the divergence from the scheme as

executed, but also despite the fact that the scenes from the life of
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F16. § Drawing for the proposed ceiling
for St Martin-in-the-Ficlds (Ashmolean
Museum, Oxford).

1. CF. his celebrated letrer
of March 1748, giving his
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as the ‘Compagms’ of Mor-
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Bowmer  fabrbacher, wvol. ©
(1890}, pp. 101-2.
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Christ framed by the upper row of cartouches are not only drawn
more spiritedly than Gibbs ever could have, but are also unthink-
able in an Anglican church of the period. Gibbs, the covert
Catholic, would never have committed such a solecism; his stuc-
cadors were quite capable of it. I am very tempted to see in this
design a drawing made for Gibbs by Artari, who prided himself
on his abilities as a draughtsman,” in which case we should at last
have a design from his own hand. What it is certainly not is one
of the two designs laid by Bagutti before the Commissioners in
1724, since — as I learn from the catalogue of the Rococo exhi-
bition — the design chosen, by him and Artari, was the richer of
the two submitted (Fig. 6).

There is one other question of design that 1 should like to
consider, and that concerns the decoration of the Hall of Moor

Park. There are three well-known drawings by Thornhill, one for




the ceiling (Fig 7), and a pair for one of the upper and one of the
lower walls, in the collections of Sir Brinsley Ford and the V &
A respectively, that show the stucco more or less as executed by
Artari and Bagutti between 1725 and 1728, with Thornhill’s
paintings, before they were swept away by the rancorous Styles,
and others by Amigoni and Sleter substituted.” It is very reason-
ably proposed in the catalogue of the exhibition of English Baroque
Sketches that Thornhill designed the stucco, not simply because
he made this drawing, but also because it contains (top and
bottom), a pair of alternatives for the form of the corner cartouches
and the shape of the central painting — the bottom alternative
being the one that was, in the event, adopted. However, whilst
certain elements — notably the captives chained to trophies, actu-

ally a commonplace of Baroque imagery were a part of

FI1G. 7 Drawing of the hall ceiling of Moor Park by Thornhill (Sir Brinsley Ford, CBE,
FSA).
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Thornhill’s standard decorative repertoire, the corner cartouches
were most certainly not. Not only are they a new departure for
Thornhill, so is the very idea of this combination of painting and
stucco, since his preferred device had always been illusionistic
guadrature that embraced walls and ceiling in a single scheme. It
might plausibly be argued that in the present case it was the wishes
of the client that prevailed but that would still not really answer
the question as to how it was that Thornhill appropriated the
vocabulary of the Italian stuccadors so completely. Not only can
features such as the paired allegorical females perched on the
pediments of the lower doors, or the putti holding portrait med-
allions over the upper ones, be paralleled in their other English
work, but the giant cartouche frames adorned with putti in the
ceiling can be matched by slightly anterior work of the early 1720s
by a troupe of their fellow-Comasques led by Andrea Maini in
the Festsaal of Fiissen (1721-22) (Fig 8) and the Kaisersaal of
Ottobeuren (1723-27).> It is thus peculiarly appropriate that the
stuccadors in the Maini troupe at Ottobeuren should have
included a certain Francesco Serena,”™ and that at Ditchley, the
commission that he undertook shortly before Moor Park, Giu-
seppe Artari should have been joined by a Francesco Serena.”
Serena was no doubt tempted to come and try his luck with Artari
in England by the fact that his brother Carlo, who also came to
England to work with Artari, had worked alongside the Artari at
Fulda.*

None of Thornhill’s usual models, in the shape of the engrav-
ings of French or Iralian decorative schemes, could have inspired
him to produce a design quite like that for the hall at Moor Park.”’
Indeed, it might even be said to have gone rather against the
grain of his generally tectonic treatment of both decoration and
architecture. I should therefore like to propose that in these very
careful presentation drawings, Thornhill was incorporating prior
designs by Artari or Bagutti, and that these in turn reflected some
of the most advanced work being done by their fellow-Comasques

in the great abbeys of the Empire. Were Thornhill ever to have



been regarded as the author of the whole decorative scheme, it
would seem surprising that Styles was prepared to retain the stucco
whilst obliterating his paintings. The present feeble quadratura
paintings let into the ceiling show how far Styles was prepared to
go in cutting off his nose to spite his face. Thornhill never worked
again after Moor Park, so we cannot tell if it would have betokened
an enduring change in his approach to decoration. We only have
a design for an unidentified ceiling framing The Fall of Phaethon,”®
which appears to show him taking up the Italians’ favourite motif,
the cartouche, and stretching it bevond the bounds of realisation
in stucco, in such a way as to reassert the primacy of the painter.

The last conundrum that I wish to consider finally confronts

us with the Rococo. It ought in fact to be a stale chestnut, since
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carvings'  [The
through Enpland of Dr R ichard
Pococke, ed. |. |. Cartwnight,
Camden Society MN.5. XLIV,
vol. I1 (188g), p.210), the

Travels

idea that Lord Foley bought

the stuccoed ceiling  ar
Canons and somehow trans-
ported i, or mouldings of
i, o make a pl.'l'!.i..‘f[ fit in the
pre-existent Chapel ar Grear
Witley has persisted (cf.
L Beard,
Craftsoen, p. 58, n. 41, and

recently,

his alternative explanation
in the caption to Fig. 77: all
this in the face of his own
quotations from Lady Lux-
borough's letter of 13 Feb-

ruary 175001}

G,

Decarafive

Edward Croft-Murray,
Parnting I
Fngland, wol. 11, Feltham,
1970, pp. 17, 19, 170-71 and

277

61. . H. Collins Baker and
Munel 1. Baker, The I.ife &~
Circumitances  of  James
Brydger, r5r Dike of Chardar,
Patrow of the Liberal Ares,
Oxford, 1949, plan of north
offices and chapel on plate

facing p. 123.

62, V. & A. 2216.34; exh.
cat. famer Cefiths, no. 28 {not

reproduced).

63. The carliest reference
that I have found to a novel

form of papier-maché sub-

most of the elements of the solution to it are already known, but
they have never been properly presented together, and as a result,
confusion still appears to reign.” It was and is a celebrated fact
that, when the Chapel of Timon’s Villa — the Duke of Chandos’s
great house of Canons — was demolished with the house in 1747

48, Bellucci’s paintings in the vault, and the windows painted by
Joshua Price after modelli by Sleter, were bought by the 2nd Lord
Foley and installed in his chapel at Great Witley.”' Folk memory
of what actually happened appears subsequently to have fused
with art-historical speculation of the most anachronistic kind, to
create the myth that at the same time squeezes were taken in
papier-maché of the original stucco, and that these too trundled
their way over the rutted roads of England (not much improved
so far as the access road to Great Witley is concerned!) to recreate
the original setting of the paintings. Apart from the inherent
implausibility of this, there are two major flaws in the myth.

On the one hand, the two chapels are of a different shape (that

! that at Great

at Canons was of five bays and had no transept;”
Witley is of four bays with a transept), and on the other, the
ornament is palpably Rococo — a sheer impossibility at the
date of the construction of the Chapel at Canons, between 1716
and 17z0.

The myth, whose hold is very tenacious, would appear to rest
however, on two facts that do go some way to justifying it. The
first is that the present ceiling at Great Witley, whose overall
design is indeed old-fashioned for its actual date of installation
(between 1747 and 1750), is based upon a design by Gibbs which
would appear to draw in turn from Artari and Bagutti’s original
ceiling in Canons. Gibbs’s design was identified by Michael Snodin
amongst the anonymous ceiling designs in the V & A Print Room
as being for Great Witley, and was exhibited by Terry Friedman
in his Gibbs exhibition at Orleans House in 1982.%* (Fig. 9). The
organisation of this design is exactly that of the present vault. The
only way in which it differs is in its more copious use of cartouches

(in which, I suspect, it imitates the original vault), and in its



complete innocence of one key element of the present vault;
rocaille.

This is no less than we should expect of Gibbs, most of
whose career had, after all been passed in another era, whilst the
cartouches would not have been of his own original devising. But
what then intervened between his design and the executed ceiling,
to bring it so much up to date, and who was he making his design
for? It is here that we stumble across the second anchorage of the
myth in fact.

The present ceiling is not made up from squeezes, but it is of
papier-maché. It is indeed the star creation in this new medium,
which had only begun to be adopted in England as a substitute
for stucco in the 1740s.°* We know this not only from the evidence
of the recent restoration of the ceiling, but also from a remarkably
detailed exchange of correspondence, which appears never to have
been quoted in full. It seems worth doing so now, so as to illustrate
not only the way in which papier-maché was acquired and applied,
but also the attitudes behind its adoption. The extracts come from
the 1775 edition of Lady Luxborough’s Letfers. The first letter
from Lady Luxborough is dated the 13th of February 1750/51:*

“The proposal for stuccoing my little passage [at Barrells] makes it
come also to more than | expected. Moore |a ‘stucco-man’ based in
Warwick], (who has lately been at London) talks to me of a sort of
stucco-paper, which I had never heard of; and says Lord Foley has
done his Chapel in Worcestershire with it (the ceiling at least). By his
description, the paper is stamped so deep as to project considerably
and is very thick and strong; and the ornaments are all detached, and
put on separately. — As suppose, for example, it were the pattern of a
common stucco-paper, which 1s generallv a mosaic formed by a rose
in kind of octagon: it seems, in this new way one of these roses is to
be bought singly; so you have as many in number as the place requires,
which are pasted up separately, and then gilt: the ornaments for the
cornices are likewise in separate pieces, and, when finished, cannot, 1
suppose, be known from fretwork. The difficulty, and consequently
the expence, must be in putting up these ornaments, which, as I
understand, must be done by a man whom the Paper-seller sends on
purpose from London. ...’

FOREIGN DECORATORS AND
PLASTERERS IN ENGLAND

stitute for stuceo is in a let-
ter from Lady Hertford w
Mrs Knight (the later Lady
Luxborough) of  June/
July 1742, abour a pavilion
at Percy Lodpe that was:
‘firted within with paper in
imitation of stucco; the ceil-
ing is of the same, and
appears like freowork (H.
Sard Hughes, The Gentle
Hertford, 1940, PP 15445
An earlier reference in a let-
ter of hers to Lady Pomfrer
of 19 February, 1741z
about ‘bespeaking a paper
ceiling” 15 slightly ambigu-
ous, but probably refers to
the same thing. By the third
quarter of the century, there
were numercus  suppliers
of papier-miché ornaments,
including  Peter  Babel,
Augustn Berville, Thomas
Bromwich, Crompion &
Spinnage, René Dufour,
Thomas  Fuller, Prince
Hoare, James Lovell, Mase
ficld, and William Wilton.
The trade-card of Dufour,
Mrs Delany's ‘famous man
for  paper  ornaments’
claimed that he was the
‘original maker of papier-
micheé’, burt  Mortimer’s
Universal Diirector (1763) was
no doubt right in claim-
ing that it was *an invention
. imported by us from
France', if not that it was
‘of modern  dare’, since
carfon  pierre was  already
being employed for similar
purposes in France and
England in the 17th cen
1|I1‘!¢.
6. Letters written by the late
Righe Homosrable Lady Lase-
barough to W slfiam Shenstone
Erg., London, 1774, lewer
LIX, 13 February 1750/51,

Pp. 236-37-
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64, Jbsd., Letter LIII, called
a ‘second letter® of § Sep-
tember 1750, p.223, but i
15 clear thar this is one of
the two leters (the first was
Letter LXVII of May z7,
thid., pp. 261-70) that pro-
voked Shenstone's reply of
14 June 1751 (Leteer
CXXVII in the edition of
The Leteers af Willsam Shen-
stone, cdited by Marjorie
Williams, Oxford, 1939,
pPp-313-15) because he
responds  not merely o
these remarks about papicr
maché, bur also o her
request in the same letter to
design  something  using

Bristol stoncs.

66, The Letters of Willtam
Sbemstone, ed.  Williams,
Letter CXXXIX of 6 June
1752, PP 33830 He
reveals, imrer affa, that a
‘Pine-Apple  from  the
middle of my Cicling” and
‘four corner Orrnaments’ or
*Spandrells’ cost about eight
shillings. He also stipulates
that: *They should be
painted with flake white and
thin starch ... The whole
Cove (except the Moulding)
should be washed with
Oker".

Fi1G. g James Gibbs's design for the
Chapel ceiling at Great Witley, Wor-
cestershire.
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This was followed by a second letter from her ladyship, which
was placed by her editor under 5 September 1750, but — because
of Shenstone’s reply to this and to another point in her letter
dated 14 June 1751 — must have been written in the same June:*

‘ am assured that the paper carvings are quite as beautiful, and
more durable, than either wood or stucco; and for ceilings infinitely
preferable, especially as they may be moved, being only fastened up
with tacks. They adorn chimnies and indeed whole rooms with them,
and make picture frames of them. The paper is boiled to mash and
pounded a vast while, then it is put into moulds of any form; — but
farther I know not; only that when it is tacked up, you either paint it
white, or gild it, as you would do wood. Several Ladies take the
trouble of making this themselves: but it is to be bought in single
ornaments, so much a piece or a dozen. S0 Lord Foley’s Chapel-

ceiling was bought (Fig. 10).

Curiously, Lady Luxborough failed to obtain, or forgot, the name
of the manufacturer of these papier-maché ornaments, and she
had to get it from her correspondent a year later. Shenstone was
himself by then an authority on the subject, and sent her the name

of Thomas Bromwich, the celebrated paper-stainer and paper-

* Tt 1s not credible

hanger ‘at the Golden-Lion, upon Ludgate-Hill'.
that Bromwich — if it was he — should have had all the moulds

for the ornaments of the Great Witley ceiling in stock; many of




them must have been specially made for the commission, which
was no doubt prestigious enough and large enough i fote to
justify the expence. The ornaments must have been made to
conform to the design bv Gibbs — and quite possibly one of the
[talian stuccadors was emploved as modeller. The rocailles that so
distinguish the executed ceiling from Gibb’s design may, however,
have been precisely the elements that Bromwich could supply
from stock — albeit he would have been most used to making
them up into mirror-frames and the like.

It is an amusing irony that Lady Luxborough should then have
been inspired by Gibbs’s refitting of the Chapel at Great Witley
to adorn her own little ferme ornée of Barrells with papier-maché
ornaments. For a couple of vears earlier she had written to Shen-

stone to agree with his disparagement of Gibbs, saying that she:

‘never yvet could admire his taste in architecture. The monument for
the late Duke of Newcastle gives a specimen of it; and even his
genteelest things he disgraces commonly with some awkward orna-

ment’.”

But then — as I hope to have shown — all too frequently these

ornaments were not of his own devising.

S
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67, Letter XXXVII of &
Movember 1749 (Leffers,
p-1359), in reply to Shen
stone's leter of 3
Movember (ed. Williams,
Letter CI, p. 227; the dating
is supplicd by Duncan
Mallam in his edition, Min
ncapolis, 1939, pp. 167-6g).

prG. 10 Demil of the Chapel ceiling at
Great Witley, Worcestershire (Courtauld
Institute of Art).
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